1000kW

1500kW

1800kW

 97

Balance of plant
20%

RE equipment
67%

Miscellaneous
4%

Feasibility study 2%

Development
6%

Engineering
1%

Figure 7-15 The cost component distribution of NEG-Micon NM52- 900 kW for

Autoproducer Group

The graphics and tables explained below highlights which variables have the greater

impact on the project.

Table 7-16 Variance Analysis Summary for NM52-900kW

Variable & Variance IRR 15%  NPV

Base Case 15% $0

Price   -20%

   +20%

%7

%24.9

-$596,828

$550,874

Op Cost   -20%

   +20%

%18.4

%11.9

$204,676

-$213,214

Capital -20%

   +20%

%23.6

%10.2

$390,183

-$408,245

(Cont. on the next page)

 98

Table 7-16 (cont).

Inflation  +2%

   +4%

%12.6

%8.5

-$145,401

-$327,393

Debt   30%

   50%

   70%

   90%

%12.1

%13.2

%15

%18.8

-$305,968

-$151,382

$0

$148,559

Repayment   1 year

   6 year

   10 year

   12 years

%11.5

%13.1

%15

%16.2

-$418,106

-$159,895

$0

$67,045

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-20% 0% 20%

VARIANCE PARAMETER (%)

IR
R

OP COSTS

CAPITAL

REVENUE

Figure 7-16 Sensitivity Graph for Autoproducer Group

 99

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20% 22% 24% 26% 28% 30%

Discount Rate

P
ro

je
ct

 N
P

V
 (

U
S

$*
10

00
)

Figure 7-17 NPV versus Discount Rate for Autoproducer Group

Table 7-17 The effect of Discount Rate on IRR, NPV, Payback Time and Year to Positive

Cash Flow

Discount Rate

Parameter 6% 8% 10% 15%

IRR (%) 15 15 15 15

Simple payback

period(years)

7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1

Year to positive cash

flow(years)

8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8

NPV (US$) 1,173,669 761,419 460,542 0

Table 7-17 shows the changes in the economic parameters when discount rate changes

and energy sales price is 9.08cents/kWh.

 100

Table 7-18 The effect of Interest Rate on IRR,NPV, Payback Time and Year to Positive

Cash Flow

Interest Rate

Parameter 6% 7% 8% 8.5% 9% 10%

IRR (%) 17.1 16.3 15.4 15 14,6 13,8

Simple payback

period(years)

7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1

Year to positive cash

flow(years)

6.5 7.3 8.2 8.8 9.8 10.3

NPV (US$) 126,159 77,209 26,201 0 -26,467 -80,262

According to Table 7-18, interest rate have high effect on NPV and have small effect

on IRR, simple payback period and year to positive cash flow.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11%

Interest Rate (%)

IR
R

(%
)

Figure 7-18 IRR via Debt Interest Rate for Autoproducer Group

 101

Table 7-19 The effect of inflation on IRR and NPV

 Inflation Rate
 0% (Base Case) 2% 2.5% 3%
NPV ($) 0 -145,401 -187,188 -231,211
IRR 15% 12.6 11.8% 10.9

According to Table 7-19 and Figure 7-19, inflation rate highly effects NPV and IRR.

%2

%0

%2.5

%3
-250.000

-200.000

-150.000

-100.000

-50.000

0

%10,00 %11,00 %12,00 %13,00 %14,00 %15,00 %16,00

IRR

N
P

V

Figure 7-19 The effect of inflation on IRR and NPV

9
9,1
9,2
9,3
9,4
9,5
9,6
9,7
9,8
9,9

0 0,5 1 1,5 2 2,5 3 3,5

%

ce
n

ts
/k

W
h

Figure 7-20 Inflation via required minimum sales price for IRR=15%

Figure 7-20 shows the rise in energy sales price for reaching 15% IRR requirement.

For the base case, the minimum energy sales price is 9.08 cents/kWh for 15% IRR with 0%
inflation rate. When the inflation rate is taken into consideration with 2%, 2.5% and 3%,
the minimum energy sales price would be 9.55, 9.7 and 9.82 cents/kWh for 15% IRR,
respectively.

 102

7.3.3 SCENARIO 3 : Independent Power Producer (IPP)

Under the land and grid considerations the installed capacity of the IPP can be